

OFFICE OF THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER

Irrigation & Hydle Power Division District Khyber

Dogra Civil Colony, Bara Tehsil District Khyber E-mail: xen.irr.khy@gmail.com

No. Irr: & HP/Khy/5620/3-T

Dated 24/01/2022

To

M/S M. Younas Builders Pvt Ltd

Government Contractor

Subject:

LETTER OF ACCEPTANCE FOR THE WORK "REMODELING & EXTENSION OF BARA RIVER CANAL SYSTEM DISTRICT KHYBER (ADP / AIP NO. 2326/195197/2021-22) SUB WORK: IMPROVEMENT

OF STRUCTURE, CANAL BANKS & OUTLETS (PACKAGE-VI)

It is to inform that, your discount bid of Rs. 61.213 Million (Rupees Sixty One Million Two Hundred & Thirteen Thousand Only) i.e At PAR on Schedule and Non Schedule Items on the Engineer's Estimate of Rs. 61.213 (Million), for the work "Remodeling & Extension of Bara River Canal System District Khyber (ADP / AIP No. 2326/195197/2021-22) Sub Work: Improvement of Structure, Canal Banks & Outlets (Package-VI) offered vide your letter No. MYB/Pesh/BRCS-AIP/Pkg-VI/PM-04, dated: 07-12-2021 has been approved by Chief Engineer (Merged Area) Irrigation Department Peshawar vide Letter No. 84/5-W/Khyber, Dated: 21-01-2022 and intimated by Superintendent Engineer (North) Merged Area Irrigation Department Peshawar Letter No: 399/Works/4-22/Vol-IV, Dated: 21-01-2022.

You are hereby directed to furnish Performance Security @ 10% of the Contract amount within Twenty Eight (28) days of the receipt of this Letter of Acceptance as per IB.32 of the Bidding Documents, so as to sign the Contract Agreement as per IB.33 of the Bidding Documents.

EXECUTIVE ENGINEER

Copy for information to the:-

Superintendent Engineer (North) Merged Area Irrigation Department Peshawar.

Assistant Engineer / Sub Engineer Concerned.

DAO / Head Clerk (Local).

EXECUTIVE ENGINEER



OFFICE OF THE SUPERINTENDING ENGINEER (NORTH), IRRIGATION DEPARTMENT, MERGED AREAS, PESHAWAR.

House No. 18/BB-1, Park Road, University Town, Peshawar E-mail: chiefmergedirr@gmail.com Phone No.091-9216021

No. 399

/ Works / 4-22 / Vol-IV

Dated: 21 / 01 / 2021

To

The Executive Engineer, Irrigation Division, Khyber

Subject:

FINANCIAL BID EVALUATION REPORTS

Reference:

Your office letter No. Irr:&HP/Khy/5609/BRC-II, dated 19-01-2022

The tenders for the following Sub-works under the ADP / AIP Scheme No. 2326 / 195197 (2021-22) "Remodeling & Extension of Bara River Canal System, District Khyber" submitted to this office vide your office letter under reference have been approved by the Competent Authority vide letter bearing No. 84 / 5-W / Khyber, dated 21-07-2022 (copy enclosed).

(Rs. in Million)

S#	Name of Sub-Work	E/Cost	Lowest Bid	Contractor Premium	Name of Bidder
1	"Improvement of Canal Patrol Road on RBC & Minor – G Package-V".	102.60	102.60	At-Par	M/S Younas Builders Pvt. Ltd.
2	"Improvement of Structure, Canal Banks & Outlets Package-VI".	61.213	61.213	At-Par	M/S Younas Builders Pvt. Ltd.

The Tender documents as received are returned herewith (in-original), for further proceeding in light of the directions contained in the referred communication, please.

Encl: As Above

(02 No. Tender Files in-original)

Superintending Physineer (North)

Copy to the Chief Engineer (Merged Areas), Irrigation Department, Peshawar with reference to his office letter quoted above for information, please.

Superintending Engineer (North)



OFFICE OF THE CHIEF ENGINEER (MERGED AREAS)

Irrigation Department, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar House No. 18/BB-1, Park Road, University Town, Peshawar

E-mail: chiefmergedirr@gmail.com Phone No.091-9216019

No. 84 / 5-W / Khyber

Dated Peshawar the: 21 / 01 / 2022

To

The Superintending Engineer (North), Irrigation Department, Peshawar.

Subject:

FINANCIAL BID EVALUATION REPORTS

Reference:

Your office letter No. 388/Work/4-22/Vol-III, dated 21-01-2022

After evaluation by the Committee, recommended by the Executive Engineer, Irrigation & Hydel Power Division, District Khyber as well as further recommended by you, approval to the tender of the following Sub-works under the ADP / AIP Scheme No. 2326 / 195197 (2021-22) "Remodeling & Extension of Bara River Canal System, District Khyber" for the Rate At-Par with the Engineer Estimates / BOQ costs in each case, are hereby accorded in term of S.No 11(2), of the 3rd Schedule – Special Powers of the Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Delegation of Financial Powers Rules, 2018.

(Rs. in Million)

S#	Name of Sub-Work	E/Cost	Lowest Bid	Contractor Premium	Name of Bidder
1	"Improvement of Canal Patrol Road on RBC & Minor – G Package-V".	102.60	102.60	At-Par	M/S Younas Builders Pvt. Ltd.
2	"Improvement of Structure, Canal Banks & Outlets Package-VI".	61.213	61.213	At-Par	M/S Younas Builders Pvt. Ltd.

The tender documents as received for the above sub-works are returned herewith in original with the directions that:

- i. The Contract Agreement(s) may be executed duly binded, fulfilling all conditions of procurement rules / standard bidding documents alongwith special stipulations / Bidding Data properly filled as per rules and submit (in duplicate) for approval.
- ii. The CDRs shall be deposited in Govt. Treasury. Attested copy of Challan may also be appended in the Contract Document(s).
- iii. The work may be taken in hand after fulfilling all codal formalities including incorporation of schedule of work execution duly signed, in the Contract Agreement and Technical Sanction of detail estimate.

Encl: As Above

(02 No. Tender Files in-original)

Chief Engineer (MAs)

EVALUATION OF FINANCIAL BID, DATED 17/01/2022

Name of work:- Remodeling and Extension of Bara River Canal System, District Khyber. (ADP / AIP No. 2326/195197/2021-22).

Sub Work: Improvement of Structure, Canal Banks & Outlets (Package -VI)

 The revised PC-I for the work "Remodeling and Extension of Bara River Canal System, District Khyber. (ADP / AIP No. 2326/195197/2021-22)" was approved by PDWP forum for cost of Rs. 1127.304 (M) during its meeting held on 12/10/2021. (Revised AA attached as <u>Annex-I)</u>.

2. The sub work with "Improvement of canal patrol read on PBC & Minor-6 (Package -VI)" with cost of Rs. 61.214 Million was also included in the revised PC-I (Abstract of cost as per Revised PC-I attached as Annex-II).

- 3. The Notice Inviting E-Bidding on Single Stage Two Envelop procedure was published in Daily Mashriq Newspaper, Peshawar vide INF(P) 5911/21 and also uploaded on the Irrigation Website along with Bid Soliciting / Bidding documents. (Copy of NIT is attached as Annex-III).
- Sealed Technical and Financial Bids for the above works were received from the bidders upto 12:00 noon of 07/12/2021.
- 5. The technical evaluation of the 04 No. firms qualifying the mandatory requirement as per NIT / bid soliciting documents was carried out by the Procuring Committee and recommended approval of sole firm as technically responsive i.e. M/S Younas Builders (Pvt.) Ltd.
- 6. The approval of the technical evaluation was granted by the competent authority i.e. Chief Engineer (Merged Areas) and endorsed to the office of Executive Engineer, Irrigation Division Khyber vide Superintending Engineer (North) Merged Areas letter No. 373/Work/4-21/Vol-I, dated 12/01/2022. (Copy attached as Annex-IV).
- 7. The technically responsive firm "M/S Younas Buider" was informed vide Executive Engineer letter No. Irr: & HP/Khy/5603/3-T, dated: 12/01/2022 regarding financial bid opening date / time of 17/01/2022 at 12:00 Noon (copy attached as <u>Annex-V</u>).
- Accordingly, the Financial Bid Envelope was opened and electronic comparative statement generated in presence of the Procuring Committee and representative of the M/S Younas Builder (Mr. Abdul Salam) and signed by the procuring committee and Page 1 of 2

Aurangeal John Jan

JUR PE

1EC

representative of the firm. List of participants alongwith copy of the authority letter of the contractor's representative is attached as Annex-VI.

- 9. The CDR No. 490312 dated 06/12/2021 amounting to Rs. 1,225,000/- issued by Habib Metropolitan Bank Ltd. in favour of Executive Engineer, Irrigation Division Khyber was found equal to 2% as per condition of the NIT / bidding document. (Copy of CDR is attached as Annex-VIII. A.
- 10. The electronically generated comparative statement revealed that the firm had quoted premium of 9.99 % above on schedule and non-schedule items with bid cost of Rs. 67.3286 (M). (Computer generated signed comparative statement is attached as Annex-VIII'B
- 11. The contractor had offered discount / rebate and provided undertaking vide letter No. MYB/Pesh/BRCS-AIP/Pkg-VI/PM-04, dated 07/12/2021 (placed in the sealed financial bid envelop) to work on AT Par to the Schedule and non-schedule items with total bid cost of Rs. 61.2134 (M) i.e. equal to Engineers estimate. (Copy of discount letter is attached as Annex-VIII).
- 12. The evaluated bid price of Rs. 61.2134 (M) ATPAR with the Engineers estimate has been determined by considering the discount offered by the contractor in light of IB 28.2 (c) of the bidding documents. (Copy of the relevant page of the bidding documents is attached as Annex-IX).

10. The evaluated bid cost of Rs:61.2134 (M) offered by M/S M. Younas Builders Pvt Ltd. Government Contractor being reasonable and responsive to the bidding documents is recommended for approval of the competent authority as per Delegation of Financial Powers, please

Irrigation & Hydel Division, Khyber. (Secretary)

KPK Peshawar

Representative of Drawing Branch Irrigation & Hydel Division, Khyber.

Bara Sub Division, (Member)

Divisional Accounts Officer, Irrigation & Hydel Division, Khyber.

(Member)

Page 2 of 2

Executive Engineer, Irrigation & Hydel

Sub Divisional Office?.

Khyber.

(Member)

Division, Khyber. (Chairman)